average effective

interest rate Carrying amount

HK$’000 HK$’000

Financial assets

Floating rate deposit

– Cash and bank 0.02% 116,147 0.02% 108,800

Financial liabilities

Floating rate borrowings

– Trust receipt loans 1.68% 61,463 4.21% 76,029

– Bank advances from

discounted bills 1.68% 2,802 4.21% 7,461

– Obligations under

finance leases 2.22% 4,681 3.96% 5,155

– Other bank loans 0.75% 34,014 2.60% 39,217

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2009

74 KENFORD GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(a) Market risks (Continued)

(i) Interest rate risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the profit after income tax expense in response to

reasonably possible changes in an interest rate to which the Group has significant exposure at the balance

sheet date. In determining the effect on profit after income tax expense on the next accounting period, the

management assumes that the change in interest rate had occurred at the balance sheet date and all other

variables remain constant. There is no change in the methods and assumptions used in 2008 and 2009.

2009 2008

Effect on profit

after income

tax expense

Effect on profit

after income

tax expense

HK$’000 HK$’000

HIBOR

– increase by 200 basis points 604 246

– decrease by 200 basis points (604) (246)

(ii) Foreign exchange risk
Foreign exchange risk arises when group entities enter into transactions denominated in a currency other

than their functional currencies. The Group’s monetary assets and transactions are mainly denominated in

RMB, HKD, USD and JPY. The exchange rates among HKD with RMB and JPY are not pegged, and there is

fluctuation of exchange rates among these currencies. The management from time to time monitors foreign

exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

The Group had entered into certain structured financial arrangements to mitigate its currency risk in 2007

[…]

and a loss amounting to HK$40,674,000 was recognised. The Group did not have any such structured

financial arrangements as at 31 March 2009.

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2009

75Annual Report 2009

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(a) Market risks (Continued)

(ii) Foreign exchange risk (Continued)
The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated assets and monetary liabilities at the

reporting date are as follows:

2009 2008

Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

USD 117,557 16,708 125,801 28,497

GBP 40 17 1,009 –

RMB 2,610 12,817 2,656 12,870

EUR 262 106 650 82

JPY 27 – 457 118

KRW 2 – 3 –

SGD 5 – 5 –

120,503 29,648 130,581 41,567

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis on foreign exchange risk includes monetary financial assets and liabilities that are

denominated in a foreign currency, i.e. in a currency other than the functional currency in which they are

measured. The following tables indicates the approximate effect on the profit after income tax expense in the

next accounting period in response to reasonably possible changes in an exchange rate to which the Group

has significant exposure at the balance sheet date.

2009 2008

Effect on profit

after income

tax expense

Effect on profit

after income

tax expense

HK$’000 HK$’000

RMB to HKD:

– appreciates by 5% (2008: 2%) (426) (169)

– depreciates by 5% (2008: 2%) 426 169

EUR to HKD:

– appreciates by 10% (2008: 9%) 13 42

– depreciates by 10% (2008: 9%) (13) (42)

JPY to HKD:

– appreciates by 7% (2008: 7%) 2 20

– depreciates by 7% (2008: 7%) (2) (20)

GBP to HKD:

– appreciates by 8% (2008: 7%) 2 58

– depreciates by 8% (2008: 7%) (2) (58)

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2009

76 KENFORD GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(b) Liquidity risk
In the management of liquidity risk, the Group monitors and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents

deemed adequate by the management to finance the Group’s operations and mitigate the effects of short-

term fluctuation in cash flows. The management of the Group is responsible for maintaining a balance between

continuity and flexibility of funding through the use of banking facilities in order to meet the Group’s liquidity